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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-950123-032)

In The Matter Of:

JACOB M. BLAZKOVEC, R.Ph.
1203 Fremont Street
Algoma, Wisconsin 54201
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-18058)

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF JACOB M. BLAZKOVEC CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION ON OCTOBER 18, 1995,
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph. (presiding); ROBERT
B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, R.Ph.; SUZANNE L.
NEUBER, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER.

FINDINGS OF FACT

(1) On January 23, 1995, Jacob M. Blazkovec was notified by letter of his right to a
hearing, his rights in such hearing, and his right to submit his contentions in writing.

(2) As demonstrated by return receipt of jJanuary 27, 1995, Jacob M. Blazkovec received
the letter of January 23, 1995, informing him of the allegations against him, and his
rights.

(3) Jacob M. Blazkovec has not responded in any manner to the letter of January 23,
1995, and has not requested a hearing in this matter.

(4) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that
records of the Board indicate that Jacob M. Blazkovec was originally licensed in the
state of Ohio on September 26, 1989, pursuant to reciprocity, and his license to
practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio lapsed on September 15, 1995,

(5) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy finds that
Jacob M. Blazkovec did, on or about August 30, 1989, make a false statement with the
purpose to secure the issuance by the State Board of Pharmacy of a license,
certificate, or registration to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio, to wit: Jacob M.
Blazkovec submitted deceptive and incomplete information to the Board when
applying for reciprocity. On or about August 11, 1989, Jack Smittle, the Director of
Internship for the Board, requested of Jacob M. Blazkovec an explanation regarding
his criminal history. On or about August 30, 1989, Jacob M. Blazkovec submitted
information regarding an OMVI conviction; however, Jacob M. Blazkovec obfuscated
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information that he had, on the same event which gave rise to the OMVI charge, been
arrested for and charged with the illegal possession of Cocaine, a schedule I
controlled substance. Jacob M. Blazkovec subsequently submitted a letter to the
Board, dated July 22, 1994, which identifies facts which, by his own admission, relates
to his arrest and conviction, facts that Jacob M. Blazkovec had previously omitted in
his 1989 letter. Such conduct is in violation of Section 2921.13 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

CONCLUSION OF LAW

(1) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (5) of the Findings of Fact
constitutes being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of
pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

ACTION OF THE BOARD

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and on the basis of the Findings of
Fact and Conclusion of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the
pharmacist identification card, No. 03-2-18058, held by Jacob M. Blazkovec effective as of the
date of the mailing of this Order.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code provides: “Any individual whose
identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his identification card and
certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy within ten days after
receipt of notice of such action.” The certificate and identification card should be forwarded
by certified mail, return receipt requested.

THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-5/Nay-0).
MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.

it is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the Order entered
upon its journal in this case.

Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order. Such an appeal
may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county in which your place of business is
located or to said court of the county in which you reside. If you do not have a place of busi-
ness in Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio, you may appeal to the Court of Common Pleas in
Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be
commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Board of Pharmacy and the
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appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance
with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

ORDER MAILED
CERTIFIED MAIL AND EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 8, 1995
Return Receipt
#Z 000 929 606
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Franklin Z. Wickham, R.Ph., M.S.
FZW/so Executive Director

xc: Mary L. Hollern, Assistant Attorney General



